HENDRICKS COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 25-29

A RESOLUTION SETTING FORTH FINAL ACTION IN DETERMINING THAT THE QUALIFICATIONS FOR AN ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION AREA HAVE BEEN MET AND MODIFYING AND CONFIRMING RESOLUTION NO. 25-20 OF AUGUST 19, 2025

WHEREAS, the Hendricks County Council ("Council") of Hendricks County, Indiana adopted a Tax Abatement Procedures Ordinance ("Ordinance") on October 7, 1997; and

WHEREAS, the Council has the right and opportunity to abate the payment of tax on real property improvements located in an area declared by the Council to be an Economic Revitalization Area ("ERA"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ordinance, Fritz Walter Investments, LLC ("Applicant") filed with the Hendricks County Auditor, an "Application for Designation of Economic Revitalization Area" ("Application") on June 16th, 2025, as amended on August 12th, 2025; and

WHEREAS, said Application, included two separate parcels to be included in a single ERA, referred to as Parcel Number 32-16-20-301-095.000-011 and Parcel Number 32-16-20-301-096.000-011 (collectively, the "Real Estate"). As part of the Application, a separate Statement of Benefits, as included herein as Exhibit C, was filed for each parcel; and

WHEREAS, the Real Estate is located within the jurisdiction of the Council for purposes set forth in IC 6-1.1-12.1-2; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the Real Estate is no longer in an allocation area, as defined in IC 36-7-14-39, and therefore the Hendricks County Board of Commissioners is not required to adopt a resolution approving the Applicant's Statement of Benefits; and

WHEREAS, the Council has determined that the Real Estate has become undesirable for, or impossible of normal development and occupancy, and otherwise meets the definition of an ERA as defined in IC 6-1.1-12.1-1; and

WHEREAS, the development and improvement of the Real Estate would benefit and promote the welfare of all citizens and taxpayers of Hendricks County, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the declaration and designation of the Real Estate as an ERA and the allowance of deductions from the assessed value for the redevelopment or rehabilitation of real property will encourage the development and improvement of the Real Estate; and

WHEREAS, the Council, on August 19th, 2025 adopted Resolution No. 25-20, a Resolution Designating Economic Revitalization Area and Qualifying Certain Real Property and Improvements for Tax Abatement ("Declaratory Resolution") which declared the Real Estate as an ERA; and

WHEREAS, notice of the adoption and substance of the Declaratory Resolution and the scheduling of a public hearing on September 16th, 2025, regarding the Declaratory Resolution, was published and filed with the affected taxing units in accordance with Indiana Code § 6-1.1-12.1-2.5; and

WHEREAS, the Council, after conducting a public hearing on this matter has given careful consideration to all comments and views expressed regarding the designation of the Real Estate as an ERA and to the Applicant's Statement of Benefits for each parcel; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-2.5(c), after considering the evidence, the Council shall take final action determining whether the qualifications for an ERA have been met and confirm, modify and confirm or rescind the Declaratory Resolution; and

WHEREAS, no remonstrances, written or oral, have been filed with regard to the Declaratory Resolution stating opposition, of any type or character to said Resolution, or the designation of the Real Estate as an ERA; however, upon the recommendation of the the Hendricks County Assessor, for the ease of administration, it was advised that a separate ERA be created for each parcel and therefore, it is the Council's desire to modify and confirm the Declaratory Resolution, accordingly, pursuant to this resolution.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF HENDRICKS COUNTY, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

1. <u>Declaration of Economic Revitalization Area.</u> It is hereby declared, modified and confirmed by the Council that the Real Estate described in Exhibit A and depicted in Exhibit B, attached hereto and made a part of this resolution, is and shall hereafter be, deemed as two separate economic revitalization areas, as that phrase is used and intended under the provision of IC 6-1.1-12.1-1 et seq. The ERA described as Parcel Number 32-16-20-301-095.000-011 ("ERA Lot 95") and the ERA described as Parcel Number 32-16-20-301-096.000-011 ("ERA Lot 96") are subject to the following limitations:

ERA Lot 95:

a. The designation of said real estate as ERA Lot 95 shall last for a period of five (5) years in accordance with the following schedule:

Year	% of Assessed Value				
	Abated Real Property Taxes				
1	100%				
2	80%				
3	60%				

4	40%	
5	20%	

- b. Only the deduction under Indiana Code 6-1.1-12.1-3 is allowed within ERA Lot 95.
- c. The deduction will be allowed with respect to redevelopment or rehabilitation occurring in ERA Lot 95 as it relates to Three Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$3,800,000) of redevelopment or rehabilitation improvements.

ERA Lot 96:

a. The designation of said real estate as ERA Lot 96 shall last for a period of five (5) years in accordance with the following schedule:

Year	% of Assessed Value				
	Abated Real Property Taxes				
111	100%				
2	80%				
3	60%				
4	40%				
5	20%				

- b. Only the deduction under Indiana Code 6-1.1-12.1-3 is allowed within ERA Lot 96.
- c. The deduction will be allowed with respect to redevelopment or rehabilitation occurring in ERA Lot 96 as it relates to Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$2,500,000) of redevelopment or rehabilitation improvements.
- 2. <u>Real Property Improvements</u>. The Council hereby further confirms that any and all improvements placed upon the Real Estate, after the date of adoption of this resolution by the Council, shall be eligible for property tax abatement pursuant to the provisions of Indiana Code 6-1.1-12.1-1 et seq.
- 3. <u>Compliance with Applicable Resolution and Statutes</u>. It is hereby confirmed by the Council that the Application heretofore filed complies with the Ordinance and all governing Indiana statutes, and that said Application, in all respects, is hereby approved.
 - 4. Final Action. After legally required public notice, and after public hearing

pursuant to such notice the Council hereby takes "final action" as that phrase is defined in I.C. 6-1,1-12,1-1 et.seq. with regard to the Application of Fritz Walter Investments, LLC and the adoption of Resolution No. 25-20 on August 19th, 2025.

- 5. Confirmation of Resolution No. 25It is hereby declared by the Council that Resolution No. 25-20, adopted on August 19th, 2025 is modified as stated herein and confirmed, and it is hereby stated that the qualifications for an economic revitalization area have been met by the Applicant as to the real estate described in Exhibit A and depicted in Exhibit B. The real property tax abatement is approved in accordance with the percentages shown for abatement as stated herein.
- 6. <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage, subject to any right of appeal as provided by state law.

Adopted by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana this 16th day of September 2025.

<u>AYE</u>	NAY
David Cox	David Cox
Charles Parsons	Charles Parsons
Larry R. Hesson	Larry R. Hesson
Larry B. Scott	Larry R. Scott
Fric Wathen	Eric Wathen
Nancy Marsh	Nancy Marsh
David Wyeth	David Wyeth
Attest: Stock Ann Stark, Auditor	

EXHIBIT A

Legal Desciption

ERA Lot 95:

(Parcel No. 32-16-20-301-095.000-011)

Lot 95 of Heartland Crossing, Section 4, a Subdivision recorded under Instrument Number 2024-21340, in the Office of the Recorder of Hendricks County, Indiana.

ERA Lot 96:

(Parcel No. 32-16-20-301-096.000-011)

Lot 96 of Heartland Crossing, Section 4, a Subdivision recorded under Instrument Number 2024-21340, in the Office of the Recorder of Hendricks County, Indiana.

EXHIBIT B



EXHIBIT C



PAY 20_ FORM SB-1 / Real Property

This statement is being completed for real property that qualifies under the following Indiana Code (check one box): Redevelopment or rehabilitation of real estate improvements (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4)

☐ Eligible vacant building (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.8)

- 1. This statement must be submitted to the body designating the Economic Revitalization Area prior to the public hearing if the designating body requires information from the applicant in making its decision about whether to designate an Economic Revitalization Area. Otherwise this statement must be submitted to the designating body BEFORE the redevelopment or rehabilitation of real property for which the person wishes to claim a deditaction.

 "Projects" planned or committed to after July 1, 1987, and areas designated after July 1, 1987, require a STATEMENT OF BENEFITS. (IC 6-1.1-12.1)

 2. Approval of the designating body (City Council, Town Board, County Council, etc.) must be obtained prior to initiation of the redevelopment or rehabilitation,
- BEFORE a deduction may be approved.
- 3. To obtain a deduction, application Form 322 ERA/RE or Form 322 ERA/VBD, Whichever is applicable, must be filed with the County Auditor by the later of: (1) May 10; or (2) thirty (30) days after the notice of addition to assessed valuation or new assessment is mailed to the property owner at the address
- shown on the records of the township essessor.

 4. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved after June 30, 1991, must attach a Form CF-1/Real Property annually to the application to show compliance with the Statement of Benefits. [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1(b) and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j)]

 5. The schedules established under IC 6-1.1-12.1-4(d) for rehabilitated property and under IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.8(1) for vecant buildings apply to any statement
- of benefits approved on or after July 1, 2000. The schedules effective prior to July 1, 2000, shall continue to apply to a statement of benefits filed before

July 1, 2000.							
SECTION 1		TAXPAYER	INFORMATION				
Name of taxpayer							
Fritz Walter Inv	restments, LLC						
	ber and street, city, state, a	,					
	Road Indianapolis	s, Indiana 46239			,		
Name of contact person			Telephone number		E-mail addr	ress	
Joel Fritz			(317) 459-1284		JFritz@	ctcconstruction.com	
SECTION 2		LOCATION AND DESCRIP	TION OF PROPOSED PR	CONTROL			
Name of designating body					Resolution	number	
	ity Economic Deve	lopment Partnership					
Location of property			County		DLGF taxin	g district number	
	s Drive Camby, Inc		Hendricks				
		pment, or rehabilitation (use addition			1	start date (month, day, year)	
Heartland Cross	ing Business Park,	, Section 4 Lot 95 will hav	e a 44,800 sqπ		06/01/		
office/warehouse	a bullaing				Estimated completion date (month, day,		
Automobile 1				A-40-0 Fibo	03/01/2	2026	
SECTION 3		OF EMPLOYERS AND SALA				Salaries	
Current number	Salaries	Number retained	Salaries	Number ad	itional		
0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0,00	5.00		\$225,000.00	
SECTION 4		STIMATED TOTAL COST AND					
	IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2	!) the COST of the property		REAL ESTATE	1		
is confidential.			COST			ASSESSED VALUE	
Current values				800.000.00	-		
	es of proposed project		3,	0.00	 		
	property being replaced a upon completion of p		3	800,000.00			
SECTION 5		TED AND OTHER BENEFITS P			2 1000	CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	
OLO MONTH	ratio foliate that both and the first for the	and the second of the second of the second	The state of the s	NO SECURITION SECURITI			
Estimated solid waste converted (pounds)			Estimated hazardous waste converted (pounds)				
Other benefits							
		THE STATE OF THE S					
SECTION 6			CERTIFICATION	CINCOL SCIEN	1 1 1 1 E		
	4 4 4	s in this statement are true.					
Signature of authorized to	presmative		Title Man D. E. M.		Date signed	d (month, day, year)	
you.	177		MEMBER		4.1.	* <i>\u0</i>	
		Pag	ge 1 of 2				

वंभूरचेत्रह के प्राप्त	DESIGNA	(Rig Sold)	
We have reviewed our prior actions relating to the designation of this Econo adopted in the resolution previously approved by this body. Said resolution	mic Revitali ı, passed ur	ization Area and find the	at the applicant meets the general standards ides for the following limitations:
A. The designated area has been limited to a period of time not to exceed expires is	ed	calendar years	* (see below). The date this classignation
The type of deduction that is allowed in the designated area is limited Redevelopment or rehabilitation of real estate improvements Residentially distressed areas Occupancy of a vacant building	d to: Yes Yes Yes Yes	No	
C. The amount of the deduction applicable is limited to \$			
D. Other limitations or conditions (specify)			
E. The deduction is allowed fory We have also reviewed the information contained in the statement of benefit determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the total that the total the deduction determined the deduction deduction deduction determined the deduction determin	its and find t	that the estimates and	expectations are reasonable and have
Approved (signature and title of authorized member of designating body)	Telephone	number	Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by (signature and title of attester)	Designated	t body t	
* If the designating body limits the time period during which an area is an exentitled to receive a deduction to a number of years designated under IC 6-A. For residentially distressed areas, the deduction period may not exceed B. For redevelopment and rehabilitation or real estate improvements: 1. If the Economic Revitalization Area was designated prior to July 1, 20, 20 ft the Economic Revitalization Area was designated after June 20, 20 C. For vacant buildings, the deduction period may not exceed two (2) years.	1.12-12.1-4. five (5) year 000, the ded	Irs. duction period is limited	to three (3), six (6), or ten (10) years



STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51767 (R2 / 1-97)
Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

20____PAY 20__

FORM SB-1 / Real Property

☑ Redevelopment or	ng completed for real pro rehabilitation of real est Iding (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.8)	perty that qualifies under the folloate improvements (IC 6-1.1-12.1	owing Indiana Code (che -4)	eck one box):		
information from the submitted to the discussion of the de- BEFORE e deduct of: (1) May 10; or shown on the recode. Property owners we show compliance of the standard of the second of	he applicant in making its est of committed to after Ju- signating body (City Cou- tion may be approved, tion, application Form 32 (2) thirty (30) days after to the to the township asset with the Statement of Bent with the Statement of Bent with the Statement of Bent with the Statement of Bent with the Statement of Bent tablished under IC 8-1 1.	efits was approved after June 3t nefits. [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1(b) and -12.1-4(d) for rehabilitated prope 10. The schedules effective prior	gnate an Economic Reviation of real property for a dier July 1, 1987, regul, etc.) must be obtained D. Whichever is applical divaluation or new assess, 1991, must attach a Fill C 6-1.1-12.1-5.3[j] rty and under IC 6-1.1-1 to July 1, 2000, shall contains after the second of the seco	telization Area. C which the person uire a STATEMEN prior to initiation o bie, must be filed t isment is mailed t form CF-1/Real Pl 2.1-4.8(1) for vaca	therwise to wishes to T OF BEN f the redevenith the Coothe property entropy and the building the building the building the building the the building the building the building the building the wild the building the	nus statement must be claim a deduction. IEFITS. (IC G-1.1-12.1) relopment or rehabilitation, county Auditor by the later entry owner at the address nually to the application to as apply to any statement.
SECTION 1		TAXPAYER	INFORMATION			
Name of taxpayar	wastenants IIC					
	vestments, LLC mber and street, city, state, a	and 7(Prode)				
	n Road Indianapolis					
Name of contact person			Telephone number		E-mail add	iress
Joel Fritz			(317) 459-1284		JFritz@	octcconstruction.com
SECTION 2		LOCATION AND DESCRIPT	ION OF PROPOSED P	ROJECT		
Name of designating bo		Janmont Dartnarchia			Resolution	number
Location of property	nty Economic Deve	elopment Partnership	County		DLGF taxis	ng district number
8863 Union Mi	ilis Drive Camby, In	diana 46113	Hendricks			
Description of real prope	Description of real property improvements, redevelopment, or rehabilitation (use additional sheets if necessary) Estimated start date (month, day, year					
		, Section 4 Lot 96 will hav	e a 20,800 sqft			/2025 completion date (<i>month, day, year</i>)
office/warehous	se building				03/01	
SHOTION &	ESTIMAT	OF EMPLOYEES AND SALA	RIES AS RESULT OF P	ROPOSED PRO		
Current number	Salaries	Number retained	Salaries	Number ad		Salaries
0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	7.00		\$315,000.00
SECTION 4		ESTIMATED TOTAL COST AND	VALUE OF PROPOSE			
NOTE: Pursuant t	o IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the COST of the property		REAL ESTATE		
is confidential.			cos	COST ASSESSED V		ASSESSED VALUE
Current values			-	.500,000.00	-	
	lues of proposed project y property being replace			0.00		
	ues upon completion of p		2	,500,000.00		
312011(0N 5	WASTE CONVER	TED AND OTHER BENEFITS P	ROMISED BY THE TAX	PAYER		
Estimated solid wa	Estimated solid waste converted (pounds) Estimated hazardous waste converted (pounds)					s)
Other benefits		TAXPAYER	CERTIFICATION			
	hat the representation	ns in this statement are true.			The second second	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE
Signature of authorized	and the same of th		Title		Date sign	ed (month, day, year)
Signature of authorized	1 It		MEMBE	R	4-2	-25

FOR USE OF THE DESIGNATING BODY					
We have reviewed our prior actions relating to the designation of this Econo adopted in the resolution previously approved by this body. Said resolution	mic Revitaliza , passed unde	tion Area and find that the a er IC 6-1.1-12.1, provides fo	pplicant meets the gen eral standards r the following limitations;		
A. The designated area has been limited to a period of time not to excee expires is	ed	calendar years * (see	below). The date this designation		
The type of deduction that is allowed in the designated area is limited Redevelopment or rehabilitation of real estate improvements Residentially distressed areas Occupancy of a vacant building	☐ Yes	□ No □ No □ No			
C. The amount of the deduction applicable is limited to \$					
D. Other limitations or conditions (specify)					
E. The deduction is allowed for	ears* (see bei	low).			
We have also reviewed the information contained in the statement of benefit determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction de			ations are reasonable and have		
Approved (signature and title of authorized member of designating body)	Telephone nu	mbar	Date signed (month, day, year)		
Attested by (signature and title of attester)	Designated b	ody			
* If the designating body limits the time period during which an area is an ecentitled to receive a deduction to a number of years designated under fC 6-		lization area, it does not lim	it the length of time a taxpayer is		
A. For residentially distressed areas, the deduction period may not exceed B. For redevelopment and rehabilitation or real estate improvements: 1. If the Economic Revitalization Area was designated prior to July 1, 20 2. If the Economic Revitalization Area was designated after June 20, 20 C. For vacant buildings, the deduction period may not exceed two (2) years.	000, the deduc	ction period is limited to thre			